Sept.1,1980 PM-100

S130SS OM-100/SERVICE NOTES

OP3113-120

e F [
. 129 T 26
First Edittion 53 2 i3 k3
“I— [ ——— T— Hlll—
J -----
SPECIFICATIONS — c
Power no:m:au:o: ........................ W 1 ~ ﬂll. - ° J
Delay Machine BDM-100 Dimension ............ 340(W)} x 95(H) x 165(D) mm (@) £
Input Level/Impedance 13.4"{W) x 3.7"(H) x 6.5"(D) © > o
—50dB (3.16mV)/4.7kQ Welght - - voooveeiianeiiiniiin., 2.6kg, 5.8Lbs. o > = o
—35dB (17.8mV)/470k® ™ & 3 e
— 2048 (100mV1/470ka w\Z..._ ........................... more than 60dB 11” -
Output Level/Load Impedance - ety ime ™ "
—20dB* (100mV)/over 2002 Echo 20ms (10kHz) ~400ms (1.5kHz) H i
*Ateffect off ChardsZ0ms mma_ q  LlaTg
Jo
w> -
H ~13 13
o L > & m
COVER REMOVAL SCREWS: Four 4 x 8mm binder on the bottom o@ o 5 Zg ~ s
(Washers - 4mm lock) g m mm 5
g & we i rut. 2
Screws (3 x 10mm oval Br) -- No relation to cover removal - n} I .nM
. L a 3
sl @ 4 o« [3
LED red Knob no.43 Cover no.154 Panel no.22210706 5 L
SLP-131B T (016-043) (065-154) (22210706) ] | 8 g
(019-013) I " & *
Pots on front ] W o ol 2 ;
EVHCCAP20B54 8 & a/a o m
Switch LED red Ha o =
Jack SG7630 S5M02205 SLP-131B g o= | < .
(009-023) (001-195) (019-013) 823 . e o §
a/_%4 w | g E5_ & o o
Sl > Ash =] |23 [2Y
wdl|l Fa U w o -
o E=| 5 - B
| 2 _ ® & 05
m 3 - L b 4 mm_
L e | REPEAT RAT LD “ m M o McN._ (E
AATE INTENSITY ECHO VOLUME ﬂﬂv @mnm_m ..W.. o - ce
. w\\— =, £, ea.r Delay Machine DM-100 S ~ 8 %
0 { L v R A b8 B \ P 2= U w | m
INPUT ) 3 . )y OUTPUT 0 o mnu HWM G m 3 W
\ . o DRECT Lﬂ.mﬂ. L o m M. _.M_ﬁm me L __m = m m
@ 2\ 183¢] [° J o2
»lel %
.m —R m & =
g s 2o | B g
m ru W L] Vm-ll mlu. I\J
Jack SG7630 Switch SSM-02308 Jack SG7630 Switch g ™ e 1K
grn (009-031) (001-196) (009-023) SP2022 blk ofl~ - = R —m e
ox 2 le =
Pw2022 dww & m ®
(001-007 o
Base no.20 (111-020) Jack SG7640 red m _.\M o|_ W_ = = 1
Screw 3 x 6mm binder (Washer 3x10x0.8) (009-032) ._ m @ _lwo =1z |
B 3L ;
* Cover (rear panel) no.22020803% \ = N—

=RRoland Printed in Japan AE-2 1

BLOCK DIAGRAM



PM-100

OP101 (149-101)
(pcb 052-400,
22910339)

Sept.1,1980

\I.i . D
—— m|\

| T250mA/250v__]
220/240V

ET3113-060

(73113060)

(pcb 052-433A,
2291022201)

CUT OFF

100/117V

220/240V

F1|SGA .25A| CEE T125mA
B2, v 5 » CEE T250mA

4B EI0b ¢

VR4

.. .

E V- . Brgoereh-P . 2080 B 5 4

OP3113-120 (73113120)
(pcb 22910316)

When dismounting pc board,
unscrew on the rear panel.

@ o21.22.24: 25k30aTM-Y . -6R

() 023 : 25C1815-GR or 25C945-P or 23C536NP-G
Dit~ 14 © 152473 or {SIS8R
IC  : ppC4SS8C or NUM4SSED

VR1

EVHLWAD25B54




Sept.1,1980

— T ———

PM-100

1IC| 3 HAW4S7W E r > J
C 47 |l Ryg Slk
_n\ww = . Rz2a ci7 18 AMA—
Y wwor 150p Cse | 'OOP Re3 QUTPUT LEVEL
Ro C7 i g ~2048 (100mV)
M stk V0 18 Rez | Stk | e 100
ct ' Vso X mmu k| 4%%9 D2 = : A
: Ic1 + — 2 | T PR
e 3 7 . RE4
J S k
sokB| DI 1y ?
F ‘A (OP-101 v N.vnm R 1
T -z20d8 (ioomV 470k
~3548 (1.8mV) [MiC/inST _VOWME 8V
R Trod e L Lo
2 | MIC/IN q 12k cs2 &2
= .1 INPUT A3 Rz ‘ 7 o
68k
h 4 1Clo YalICwo VaICn  YalCui Mo
-
R35 R3s
_J 12k 12k 23 w.m_ux <RI
o Ad——AN z
i Mg - 5 15k
_wun 43k n&._.nﬂ.ﬁ
l..._—mm.MQI-Q_V._l llllll 0022 0012 - fa-1 8
ﬁ_\n IC5  COMPRESSOR 5k 047
ICi0. i1 : MC14016BCP
Nw EFFECT
St H | T B
22k nnw ! R48 .8l |
S 4096-STAGE| okl e o) [z o) :..M s zMMw wmmw
o dat BBD 8D BIAS 3 1C7 =_n 1C8 s =™ 698
__Rss P Pl VRS o4
on% wok[Rs | °°T, 100k 20kBY Vv
o7 c28 ¥ Pz NE—p .a\ 15k __
= 4[ 37] RS 1
Mn,.._u 1% B 2 5 EFFECT
FF
™3 co n ON/D
By ~— e TP FOOT SW
50kB RS7 6 \\
®73 =, S BBD CLOCK
244 i ICe 10pS ~ 200p5
\ o MK BDOE TP1 VR6,VRS
HH'~m
ECHO VOLUM
@2 : 25CI815-GR or 25CA45-P or 25C536NP-G Pln_ YalCn Y
ECHO INTENSITY alln  YelCn
©@3~11 = 2SC732TM-GR VR 11 el Bae fer  REb. Bt
82 T 2SK30ATM-Y ,-GR ISk 15k 15k ISk
817 : 2SCiBI5-GR W ...u..n
B8 T 2SAI01S-Y or ces | ca7
~B 0056  IS0p .oqzz2 .00
Di~8 * 152473 b .Wnom o 2 Wn%
J€C2~4 : PPC4558-C or NIM4558-D 5k ISk M . 15k
R103
25D234-0.Y
ﬁ 26 27128 J25 130 23] |31 Q21 25D526-0.Y 10k
1 25D880-0.Y
=== | De +
D7 (/7%
’, + Ceb
- w (3
um&u fn By
o 0051 109/, D9 4
50/60Hz 4
fc e Riso &1 23 125 mqwd.—wlomo
E_ DIl Dq : RD-16EB2 or RDILEBY or OSEISU @
EEDsL n:ondwo
224 e - Fz: T250mA oommm_.mﬂ. - LED 1.2 ¢ SLP-1318B
Wﬂwooa -w<.~+c< WHT T2 821.22.24 : 2SK30ATM-Y or -GR
s0/60
0 e " Q2EOERD 82 . 25C1B15-6R or 25C945-P
Dit~14 : 152473
RI30 S - 1Gts : PPC4558-C or NOM4558D
Jok R/32 33K
2 reok Ri3g RI33 L[§
180K clo
™
..oN_m 0K RI36
e Ri3| RI35 cnorus wi.
N




PM-100 Sept.1,1980

SEMICONDUCTOR
ADJUSTMENT PARTS LIST S
*Some parts in new numbering 017-10% 2SCT732TM-GR or equiv.
/2
To Connect | Feed B e (8127109) | 5300240-GR,  2SC1O00-GR,
oscil- 4 . P i Bover no.154 case 28C1222-E, lo-noise)
adjust loscope jus 03 i - .
'O/2 017-010 28D23%4-0 23D880- Y
59 A3 Gover no. 22020803 rear RN 34-0 or 281880 9/
017-105 2SA1015-Y or 28A733-Q or
BRD VRE a = 10us with 22210706 Panel mno.22210706 front asi91z) 28A93%-Q
REPEAT RATE
crock | ™1 | | ll_‘mwm | ERR ASTERges 111020 Base n0.20 (foot) 017-106 2SC1815-GR  or 28CL740-Q or
A 0 a = 200ps with mmH|HMm> wowmmmwm no.182A (i§129 44 280536-F
= 272%10i690! >
T e REPEAT RATE at min ¢ %wwmmwm 2SK30ATM- G or Y FET
016-043 EKnob no.43%
PULSE +15 b =-1.2us 2240011200 .
B B e l_\ﬁ (adjust REPEAT RATE L) Diode
b 0 for easier view) SWITCH 018-059 181588 d w,mmmww\wcv
001-007 $SP-2022 or PW-2022 blk owmummm&fom or IM152/152R rect.
— - 1§0/923
BBD power mlemwwmmHmln_.wHw red, LED
: 50291
TP-3 | 1kHz | VRS ; , 001=493, SSM-02205  slide, MODE 5019558 _RD16E- Bl or B2 zener
centered operatin oint 3 12159104 P
BIAS Vo 27757 s 081218 ssM-02308  slide, INPUT  (S0/%S4¢ B2
\/\ CHECK: IC
1- 4distortion free over entire JACK
range of REPEAT RATE rotation 820 0B N300 Bl e
2 Dboth peaks flatten gradually and ommmo_wmv SG7630 blk,E.On/off,DIRCT ommwuu.qm MQ14069BCP or TC406982
symmetrically as input increases WO%AM%WQ SG7630 grn, INPUT mmwm..w\.mmﬂm\v AO13BCP or TCAO13BP
i - \
009-052 867640 red, EFFECTS OUT USE s 1 as 7w
Wty i3 (/S/F ¢802)
e MM A /\_ 920211 ] C14016BCP or TC4016BP
CLOCK B3 |- | VB9 - | POWER TRANSFORMER 020-097 JPC4558 or NJM4558D
BALANCE clock component is minimized [RZAEEN CIST577 wzw ON
: 022-086C PT. no.86C 100/117V wwmﬂw\m%@ 21T
(2245 0123C#)
i — 022-086D PT no.86D 220/240V
ECHO TP-5 "y ),\ .......... ﬁ( (0224S0124-D¢) . POTENTIOMETER
LEVEL 1kHz | VR1O | VIP5  VTP4 S FUSE, FUSE HOLDER 026081 SYHOCAL2GB5L — 50KB OHR
TP-4 both same in amplitude m_m,mwml \mu SGA  0.25A 100/117V HWMHNWOWW EVHLWAD25B54(L) CHORS.INT
3 :
oy 008-057 CEE T125mA prin. 220/240V @W@N@ww&mﬁﬁﬁoohmﬁ@ﬁ el Grammen
ECHO . e %mmwnnmmm CEE M250mk sec. . 220/240V mwmwm mﬂﬁﬁooﬁmwwmwv 50k trimmer
INTENS 1 onset of oscillation Y : 012 oww Clip TF-758 wam%ot EVTR4AAOO(SRL9R) 10k trimmer
. o #2199517)
BBD - s MODE : PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD OTHERS
CLOCK TP-1 ... | Check D I At 73113066 ET3113-060 0%2-228 Tantal.cap. 4.7mfd 357 K
| 14 -
CHORUS — | m.emrm | % (pcb 052-400 or 2291022201) 10%-001 Sleeve nut no.l 3 x 10mm
) 7 8.4ps 73113120 OP3113-120 (pcb 22910316) 12%3-002 Sleeve nut no.2 3 X 16.4mm
spacer :
| 149-101 OF101 048-069 Heat sink no.69 (or no.32)
(pcb 052-400/22910339) 064-134 Holder no.134 (or 22190234)
| 052-401 Power on LED mount 012-030 IC socket C03-014-350T

p—



